

No. 10-0566

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE THE HONORABLE SHARON KELLER,
Relator

Original Proceeding from
Inquiry Concerning Hon. Sharon Keller, Judge No. 96,
Before the State Commission on Judicial Conduct

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR MANDAMUS

Seana Willing
Texas Bar No. 00787056
Executive Director
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
P.O. Box 12265
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 463-5533 Telephone
(512) 563-0511 Telecopier

EXAMINER

John J. McKetta, III
State Bar No. 13711500
Michelle Alcala
State Bar No. 24040403
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON &
MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600 Telephone
(512) 480-5804 Telecopier

SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR EXAMINER

August 6, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | v |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | vi |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | ix |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Commission’s Order of Public Warning Was Authorized by the Constitution and this Court’s Rules Interpreting the Constitution..... | 4 |
| II. Judge Keller’s Complaints About Individual Findings of Fact Are Not Cognizable in Mandamus..... | 7 |
| III. Judge Keller’s Argument Regarding the Commission’s Vote Consists Entirely of Impermissible Speculation..... | 8 |
| IV. No Commissioner Was Disqualified from Service | 9 |
| A. The Qualifications of the Commission’s Members May Be Challenged Only by <i>Quo Warranto</i> , Not Mandamus | 9 |
| B. Each Commissioner Is Qualified..... | 11 |
| V. The Commission’s Order Is Not “Void,” and Judge Keller Has an Adequate Remedy at Law Through a Trial <i>De Novo</i> | 13 |
| PRAYER | 15 |
| CERTIFICATION | 17 |
| VERIFICATION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Betts v. Johnson</i> , 96 Tex. 360, 73 S.W. 4 (1903) | vii |
| <i>Bexar County v. Hatley</i> , 136 Tex. 354, 150 S.W.2d 980 (Tex. 1941) | 9 |
| <i>Brady v. Fourteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1990) | 7 |
| <i>Chemical Bank & Trust Co. v. Falkner</i> , 369 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. 1963) | vii, viii |
| <i>Chenault v. Phillips</i> , 914 S.W.2d 140 (Tex. 1996) (per curiam) | vi |
| <i>City of Arlington v. Nadig</i> , 960 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1997) (per curiam) | vii |
| <i>Crawford v. State</i> , 153 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2004, no pet.) | viii |
| <i>Delamora v. State</i> , 128 S.W.3d 344 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. ref'd) | vii |
| <i>Gabert v. Olcott</i> , 86 Tex. 121, 23 S.W. 985 (Tex. 1893) | 9 |
| <i>Grimm v. Garner</i> , 589 S.W.2d 955 (Tex. 1979) | 15 |
| <i>Holloway v. Fifth Court of Appeals</i> , 767 S.W.2d 680 (Tex. 1989) | 13 |
| <i>Keen v. Featherston</i> , 69 S.W. 983 (Tex. Civ. App. 1902, writ ref'd) | viii |
| <i>Ex parte Lefors</i> , 171 Tex. Crim. 229, 347 S.W.2d 254 (1961) | 10-11, 14 |

| <i>Cases (Continued)</i> | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lewis v. Drake</i> , 641 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1982, no writ) | 9-10 |
| <i>Mapco, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 795 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>In re Masonite Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>Mattox v. Grimes County Com'rs Court</i> , 305 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 Dist.] 2010, pet. denied)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Nolo Press/Folk Law, Inc.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. 1999) | vi-vii, 3 |
| <i>Pyote ISD v. Estes</i> , 390 S.W.2d 3 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1965, writ ref'd n.r.e.) (per curiam)..... | viii |
| <i>Republican Party of Texas v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Rosell v. Central West Motor Stages, Inc.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Superior Oil Co. v. Sadler</i> , 458 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1970) (per curiam) | vii |
| <i>Tesco Am., Inc. v. Strong Indus.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 1987, writ ref'd n.r.e.) | 10 |
| <i>In re Union Pac. Resources Co.</i> , 969 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. 1998) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Castleman</i> , 112 Tex. 193, 247 S.W. 263 (1922) | 9 |

Cases (Continued) **Page(s)**

Wilson v. State,
977 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) 11-12

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 1-a(2) 11-12

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 1-a(6) 4, 5, 7

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 1-a(8) 3-7

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 3 vi

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 11 10

TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 17 vii-viii, 13

Statutes

TEX. GOVT. CODE § 22.002 vi-viii

TEX. GOVT. CODE § 22.201 12

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 33.034 v, 8, 15

Rule

RULES FOR REMOVAL OR RETIREMENT OF JUDGES, Rule 10(m) 3, 4, 6
